0.280

Total   0.571

1.3 Table 3 summarises the Action Plan.

Table 3 £m

Efficiencies across the directorate identified 1.568

Revision of commissioning contracts 0.060

Home to School Transport Investment 0.130

Total Action Plan 1.758

Utilised by services not included in this portfolio (0.745)

Action Plan utilised as per Table 1 1.013

1.1 The pre-audit revenue overspend prior to any mitigating action and use of reserves is £2.192m.
Use of earmarked reserves of (£0.608m) reduced the forecast to £1.584m.  The Directorate has
implemented an action plan of an equivalent (£1.013m) from efficiencies and review of non-
essential spend, reducing the net forecast position to an overspend of £0.571m.

Table 1
  £m £m
Forecast Overspend   2.192
Earmarked Reserves (0.608)
Action Plan Items Table 3 (1.013)
Total Actions   (1.621)

Remaining Overspend   0.571

1.4 Table 4 summarises the pre-audit outturn for each service.

Table 4

Service

Annual
Budget

Year
End

Outturn

Variance
Before
use of

Reserves

Action
Plan

Use of
Reserves

Variance
after

Reserve
s &

Action
Plan

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Access &
Achievement

2.023 2.922 0.899 0.000 (0.608) 0.291

Home to school
transport

1.951 3.244 1.293 (1.013) 0.000 0.280

Mitigating Action
Plan

1.013 0.000 (1.013) 1.013 0.000 0.000

Children's
Services

4.987 6.166 1.179 0.000 (0.608) 0.571

Education funding
- accountable body

10.485 13.420 2.935 0.000 (2.935) 0.000

Total Children's
Services

15.472 19.586 4.114 0.000 (3.543) 0.571

1.5 Included within the approved budget for 2018/19 are £0.357m of approved savings relating to

services within the remit of this Committee have been delivered in full.  An update on the
achievement of 2018/19 approved savings was reported monthly to CMT.  The savings achieved
are shown in Table 5 below:

Table 5

Saving £m

Cease or identify alternative funding to support School Improvement
Services

0.271

Reduction on premature retirements budget to realign against current spend
profile

0.050

General efficiencies 0.036

Total 0.357

2 Pre-audit Capital Outturn 2018/19